
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £01.36 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 8 November 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
A meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/ Remotely via MS Teams on 
Thursday, 14 November 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)  
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 8 

 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 of the 23/09/24.  

4.  Integrated Substance Misuse Service in Bridgend   9 - 22 

  
Invitees: 

 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member for Social Services, 
Health and Wellbeing.  
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
Mark Wilkinson - Group Manager - Learning Disability, Mental Health and Substance 
Misuse 

 
Sian Bunston – Manager – Regional Substance Misuse Team 
Greg Robinson – Senior Manager – Substance Misuse - Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
University Health Board 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 2023/24   23 - 48 

  
Invitees: 

 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member for Social Services, 
Health and Wellbeing.  
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
Laura Kinsey - Head of Children’s Social Care 

 
Raeanna Grainger – Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding  
Charlotte Pickin - Safeguarding and Secure Estate Manager 
Nichola Echanis - Head of Education, Early Years and Young People 
Ryan Jones - Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager 
Kirsty Williams – Partnership and Community Safety Partnership Manager 

 
6.  Conclusions and Recommendations  

 
 

7.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

49 - 68 

8.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 
 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S Aspey 
F D Bletsoe 
C Davies 
P Ford 

GH Haines 
D T Harrison 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 

RL Penhale-Thomas 
R J Smith 
A Wathan 
R Williams 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
GH Haines J Llewellyn-Hopkins R J Smith  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C Davies P Ford M Lewis A Wathan 
R Williams    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
D T Harrison and RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Shagufta Khan Social Work Lead in Adult Social Care 
Michelle King Group Manager - Integrated Community Services - Community Reablement 
Sophie Moore Group Manager - Prevention and Wellbeing 
Julia Wilkinson Directorate Manager for Community Services - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
 
Officers: 
 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
 
 
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr J Llewellyn-Hopkins – personal - item 4 – Family reasons.  
Cllr R J Smith – personal – Item 5.   
 
Claire Marchant – prejudicial – Item 4 – Family reasons.  
 
 

6. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

 
Decision Made 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 dated 8 July 2024 were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 

7. Community Resource Team Package of Care Delays (PoCD) 
 

 

 
Decision Made 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee welcomed the comprehensive report and responses provided by the Cabinet 
Memb
[...]
t opportunities are not missed to input to service developments locally, regionally, and 
nationally.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 

P
age 5



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
8. Proposal To Extend the Term of the Healthy Living Partnership with GLL / HALO Leisure 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
 

8. Members noted the controls, including determining the number of leisure centres and their opening 
hours, the Council would maintain if the current contract with HALO Leisure was extended in the 
short-term. These controls provided the Council with opportunities to achieve budgetary efficiencies 
through the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and a short-term extension of the partnership 
agreement would provide the time needed to confirm the Council’s longer term strategic direction 
and for greater economic stability to emerge. As such, Members expressed confidence in the 
approach presented in the report in respect of the benefits of extending the relationship with HALO 
Leisure in the short-term and on that basis, the Committee recommended that the Partnership with 
HALO Leisure be extended in the short-term.  

 
     9a. The Committee recommended that a further report be submitted at the appropriate time regarding   
            the ongoing long-term strategy and the consequent practical implications for delivering well-being    
            services for the people of the County Borough and that the report should contain more critical  
            analysis of all the options available to the Council. 

 
     9b. The Committee recommended that representatives of HALO leisure be invited to future Scrutiny  
           Committee meetings that consider the Healthy Living Partnership with GLL / HALO Leisure.  
 
Additional Information 
 

10. The Committee requested more information on the exercise being undertaken with external 
partners to determine a long-term strategy for well-being services. The report identifies how a short-
term extension of the partnership agreement may provide the time needed to confirm the Council’s 
longer term strategic direction and for greater economic stability to emerge. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

P
age 6



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
 

9. Information Report - 2023-24 Quarter 4 Performance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee noted the publication of the information report on 2023-2024 Quarter 4 Performance 
report.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 

10. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

11. Members recommended that, given the number of pre-decision reports that are likely to need 
scrutiny in the coming months, that consideration be given to organising an additional meeting of 
the Committee before Christmas.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 

11. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 13:10.  
 

P
age 7

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4705&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 NOVEMBER 2024  

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE IN 

BRIDGEND 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES & WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MARK WILKINSON 

GROUP MANAGER, LEARNING DISABILITY,  
MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE MISUSE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the polic
[...]
e Misuse Service.  

 
 

Page 10

https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=785bbecbeff0be62JmltdHM9MTcxMDgwNjQwMCZpZ3VpZD0zY2UzNjU5Yy00OTZlLTY5YTgtMzljZi03MWRiNDg4NTY4YzkmaW5zaWQ9NTgwNw&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=3&fclid=3ce3659c-496e-69a8-39cf-71db488568c9&psq=alcohol+misuse+definition&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly9lbi53aWtpcGVkaWEub3JnL3dpa2kvQWxjb2hvbF9hYnVzZQ&ntb=1
https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=785bbecbeff0be62JmltdHM9MTcxMDgwNjQwMCZpZ3VpZD0zY2UzNjU5Yy00OTZlLTY5YTgtMzljZi03MWRiNDg4NTY4YzkmaW5zaWQ9NTgwNw&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=3&fclid=3ce3659c-496e-69a8-39cf-71db488568c9&psq=alcohol+misuse+definition&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly9lbi53aWtpcGVkaWEub3JnL3dpa2kvQWxjb2hvbF9hYnVzZQ&ntb=1


 

 

2.3.6 Drug and alcohol related deaths in Bridgend. 
 
    The following table shows drug related deaths in Bridgend and CTM since 2019. The 

Office for National Statistics (ONS) figures are deaths that have been recorded as 
drug related, the reviewable figures relate to figures where the cause of death has 
not been concluded, these figures include five deaths in Parc Prison in 2024 and two 
in 2023. 

 
  

Year ONS Bridgend ONS CTM Reviewable 
Bridgend 

Reviewable 
CTM 

2024 (Jan-Oct)     17 49 

2023 14 51 17 47 

2022 11 34 20 69 

2021 14 43 16 45 

2020 11 24 16 53 

2019 10 30 9 33 

 
          The table shows the pattern of deaths in Bridgend is similar to that in CTM. 
 
          The type of drugs involved are illegal drugs including cocaine, heroin and other 

opiates, illicit diazepam and nitazenes which can be taken by mistake and are easy 
to transport as they can be soaked into paper. There are also over the counter, 
prescription drugs and uncontrolled substances. 

 
          The figures on alcohol related deaths according to the ONS is 14 in every 100,000 

people and there is an increasing awareness of alcohol related brain damage 
particularly in older people with a history of alcohol misuse. 

 
          The figures from the ONS for 2020 to 2022 are below: 
 

  2022 2021 2020 

Wales 486 472 438 

Bridg
[...]
 Service.  

• Pathways for access into Tier 4 services detoxification and residential 
rehabilitation services.  

 
3.4 Bridgend services are delivered from Celtic Court, Tremains Road, Bridgend. CTM 

UHB Community Drug and Alcohol team, BCBC Substance Misuse Social Work 
Team, Barod and Dyfodol are co-located to provide a holistic response to meet the 
needs of those using services. A needle exchange is provided as well as on-site 
dispensing of Opiate Substitute Treatment (Dyfodol).  Satellite clinics are also held 
at Hartshorn House Maesteg.   

 
3.5 The Specialist Mental Health and Substance Misuse Housing Outreach Service 

(HOS) was developed in 2020 following the successful multi-agency application to 
the Welsh Government Covid-19 Homelessness and Housing Related Support 
Services. (Phase 2 funding). The service has increased with the help of additional 
funding from the SMAF. This service provides treatment in the community to 
individuals in homeless hostels, emergency bed and breakfast, Housing First 
projects, and more recently individuals in supported housing who are at risk of losing 
their tenancies due to issues with their mental health and / or substance use.  The 
HOS team work in partnership with Bridgend colleagues from the Wallich and liaise 
closely with housing colleagues to target areas throughout the Borough utilising 
existing schemes such as the breakfast run.  
 

3.6  There are currently two new services in the development stage: the Co-occurring 
Mental Health and Substance Use Service and the Community Alcohol Care Team 
(CoACT).  These are expected to commence in 2025.   

 
3.7 Bridgend Key Performance Information 2023-24 (Data source: DHCW 23rd October 2024)  
 

• During 2023-24 there were a total of 1,062 referrals into substance misuse 
services from across Bridgend. 

• Of these referrals, 763 individuals were assessed by specialist substance misuse 
providers.  

• The number of individuals assessed for problematic drug us
[...]
eventing the likelihood of additional harm 
coming to vulnerable individuals. 

Integration Safeguarding is a mandatory corporate training module for all 
to complete and to integrate the learning and understanding 
across the Council. 

Collaboration Work continues in collaboration with the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Regional Partnership Board (RPB) and the Cwm 
Taf Morgannwg Regional Safeguarding Board (CTMSB), as 
well as multi-agency working with South Wales Police, social 
landlords, health colleagues, and the third sector. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications as a result of this report. 
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 Details provided within the Annual Report on how staff are supported and continue to 

improve and strengthen safeguarding arrangements is a key theme throughout the 
Annual Report and remains a key priority for 2023/24.  Safeguarding is the 
responsibility of all Council Directorates.  With a view to promoting awareness of this 
and raising the profile of Safeguarding across the whole of the Council. 

 
8.  Financial Implications   
 
8.1 Whilst there are no direct financial implications from this report, the medium- and 

long-term sustainability of statutory services provided by the Council continue to 
present growing challenges on the Council to meet these responsibilities and deliver 
a balanced budget. 

 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 

2023-24 Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report and provide any comments as 
necessary. 

 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

 

Page 26



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 

 

 

 

2023-2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 
 

1. Introduction and Background 

The purpose of this report is to provide information relating to Bridgend County 

Borough Council’s (the Council) performance regarding safeguarding vulnerable 

indivi
[...]
ts in relation to vulnerable individuals, agreeing and 

implementing clear actions for the group within the annual action plan, ensuring 

effective cross directorate safeguarding practice, and monitoring corporate 

safeguarding measures. The board advises the Cabinet Corporate Management 

Page 28

https://www.cwmtafmorgannwgsafeguardingboard.co.uk/En/AboutUs/RelatedDocuments/AnnualReports/CwmTafMorgannwgSafeguardingBoardAnnualReport20232024FinalVersion.pdf


 
 

Board (CCMB) and recommends relevant action in relation to corporate safeguarding 

standards and policy. At the monthly meeting, the CSB Dashboard is reviewed and 

discussed, which is then presented to CCMB at their following meeting by the 

Corporate Director for Social Services and Wellbeing. 

 

2. Adults Safeguarding 

Across this past year a significant piece of work has been completed regarding the 
future operating model of Adults Social Care which has resulted in a new three tier 
model of practice including the new Early Intervention and Prevention Hub (EIPH) front 
door. The function of this new front door team is as follows: 
 

• Respond to unknown individuals from the ‘ASC front door’ or hospital setting 

• Combines the functions of the Common Access Point (CAP) and the Short 
Term Social Work Team (STSWT), with the functions of the Community 
Support Workers and Social Work Assistants from EIPT 

• The Intensive Support Service will be based within the Early Intervention and 
Prevention Hub 

• The Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) will consist of Social Work Practitioners, 
Nurse, an Occupational Therapist response, links with Local Community 
Connectors and representation from Tu-veda and the Bridgend Association of 
Voluntary Organisations (BAVO). 

• As per Adult Social Care Practice Model, all practitioners in the hub will deliver 
highly strengths-based, outcome focused practice 

• There will be a focus on maximizing community assets and preventative 
approaches to avoid early entr
[...]
ld, 

section 47 enquiries undertaken, number of initial child protection conferences and 

number of child protection review conferences held. 

 

At the start of 2023, Children and Family Services were experiencing a significant 

increase in children being made subject to the Child Protection Register (CPR), 

however, following targeted work and a more stable workforce in the Safeguarding 

Hubs, a steady reduction in these numbers can be evidenced from the following graph.  

 

An Independent audit has been commissioned to look at numbers of children 

becoming looked after with future findings and actions to be identified and acted upon. 

The following chart provides a breakdown of the reasons for registration on the Child 

Protection register by category, where across the past year physical abuse has been 

the primary reason for the registration with neglect and physical abuse the second 

most prevalent category.  

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
01/04/2024 to

30/09/2024

Number of Safeguarding Contacts 6810 4742 5667 8334 11940 6822

No of new assessments completed 1835 1042 1644 3114 2374 1058

No of strategy  meetings held 949 627 1086 2154 2274 709

No of section 47s investigations 746 515 865 1557 1655 467

No Initial child protection conferences 240 214 201 406 376 127

No of Review child Protection Conferences 558 518 508 659 749 300

0
2000
4000
6000
8000

10000
12000
14000

Children's Safeguarding

165
201

175

270

189

125

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

31/03/20 31/03/21 31/03/22 31/03/23 31/03/24 30/09/24

No. of Children on the Child Protection Register at a date (Snapshot)

Page 34



 
 

 

The following table provides a breakdown of the numbers of children and young people 

registered on the Child Protection Register by age and by category of abuse.  

 Age Group  
Category of Abuse Under 1 1-4 5-9 10-15 16-18 Total 

Emotional Abuse 0 3 7 8 0 18 

Neglect 0 2 2 9 3 16 

Neglect and Physical Abuse 5 7 10 12 1 35 

Neglect 
[...]
ting vulnerable 

children, young people and families, but greater consistency of process and support 

will be provided to children, young people and families who are referred for 

assessment, including supporting appropriate registrations and reducing inappropriate 

registrations onto the Child Protection Register. This will remain an area of focus and 

development for the coming year.  

Across Adults Services Social Work teams, recent challenges relating to capacity and 

availability have begun to arise, particularly across the new Early Intervention and 

Prevention front door team. This is related to some long-term sickness absence as 

well as vacant positions. New processes have been identified working alongside 

colleagues from the Corporate Front Door Customer Services team which are 

supporting in ensuring the appropriate allocation and redirection of contacts into Adults 

Services, along with the new Consultation process that is underway as previously 

mentioned. This remains an area of concern and will continue to be monitored and 

acted upon into the coming year.  

 

10.    Priority areas for future focus 

In line with the process undertaken within school and education settings regarding 

their safeguarding audits, a process is being identified and agreed through the 

Corporate Safeguarding Board to support service areas in assessing and improving 

their safeguarding performance. This process is being adapted from the School 

Safeguarding Audit process in order for continuity and familiarity of process to be 

undertaken. This will allow each service area to fully understand their performance 

regarding safeguarding in a meaningful way, and where they can improve upon their 

existing performance in safeguarding the vulnerable individuals they support.  

Following a Regional Safeguarding Board meeting, where a presentation was shared 

regarding Cybercrime and the continued development of types and means of 

Cybercrime by criminals, 
[...]
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be reported 
to the next meeting of COSC. 
 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme updated at the 

previous Committee meeting (Appendix A) for discussion and consideration; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.6 of this report; 
 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 

 

e) Advise that the Committee’s updated Forward Work Programme, any feedback 
from the Committee and the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(COSC), with the comments from each respective Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee 
meetings. 

 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having regard for 
the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have oversight and refer any cross-
cutting topics to a Committee or Research and Evaluation Panel. 

 
 Best Practice / Guidance 
 
2.3 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) Good Scrutiny Guide recognises 

the importance of the Forward Work Programme. In order to
[...]
• Corporate Risk Assessment;  

• Directorate Business Plans; 

• Previous Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme report topics / minutes; 

• Committee / Member proposed topics; 

• Policy Framework; 

• Cabinet Work Programme; 

• Discussions with Corporate Directors; 

• Performance Team regarding the timing of performance information.  
 

3.3 There are items where there is a statutory duty for Policy Framework documents to 
be considered by Scrutiny, e.g., the MTFS including draft budget proposals 
scheduled for consideration in January 2025, following which COSC will coordinate 
the conclusions and recommendations from each of the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in a report on the overall strategic overview of Cabinet’s draft 
Budget proposals to the meeting of Cabinet in February 2025.   
 

3.4  An effective Forward Work Programme will identify the issues that the Committee 
wishes to focus on during the year and provide a clear plan.  However, at each 
meeting the Committee will have an opportunity to review this as the Forward Work 
Programme Update will be a standing item on the Agenda, detailing which items are 
scheduled for future meetings and be requested to clarify any information to be 
included in reports and the list of invitees.  The Forward Work Programme will remain 
flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input from each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported and any updated information gathered 
from Forward Work Programme meetings with Corporate Directors. 

 
3.5 The Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes will be 

reported to the next meeting of COSC, with the comments from each respective 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee for coordination and oversight of the 

Page 51



 

overall Forward Work Programme.  The SOSC Forward Work Programmes will be 
included in the standing Forward Work Programme Update report from then on with 
any feedback from each SOSC meeting inc
[...]
 happy lives  

 
 

6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects climate 

change, the Council’s Net Zero Carbon 2030 target and how it meets the Council’s 
commitments to protect and sustain the environment over the long term. There are 
no Climate Change Implications arising from this report.    
 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects care 

experienced children and young people, and in what way the Committee can assist 
in these areas. Safeguarding is everyone’s business and means protecting peoples’ 
health, wellbeing and human rights, and enabling them to live free from harm, abuse 
and neglect. There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising 
from this report.    

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1   The Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee in 

Appendix A.  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

Page 54



 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.6 of this report. 
 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 
outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings; 
 

e) Note that the Forward Work Programme, any feedback from the Committee and 
the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported to the next 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC), with the 
comments from each respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings.
[...]
rvices 
and Wellbeing.  
 
Head of Adult Social Care 
Social Work Lead in Adult Social Care 
Integrated Community Services 
Manager – Reablement 
 
Clinical Service Group Manager - Cwm 
Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
 

Proposal to extend the 
Term of the Healthy 
Living Partnership with 
GLL / HALO Leisure 

Pre-decision.  
 
The report offers Members the opportunity to scrutinise 
the benefits of an extension to the existing healthy living 
partnership agreement with GLL/Halo Leisure. The 
current agreement is due to end in March 2027 and the 
report will provide information on the legal and 
procurement considerations that the Council may need 
to make. The report will identify how the current 
partnership has delivered on outcomes for the Council 
and supported its wellbeing objectives whilst improving 
the leisure facilities and delivering financial savings. The 
report will identify the reasoning as to why an extended 
relationship may be a cost-effective way forward for the 
Council in comparison to alternatives. 

Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers 
Corporate Director – Social Services 
and Wellbeing.  
 
Group Manager - Prevention and 
Wellbeing 
 

 
  

Page 57



APPENDIX A 

Thursday 14 November 2024 at 10.00am 
 

Theme/ Report Topics Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 

Integrated Substance 
Misuse Service in 
Bridgend 

To evaluate the effectiveness of the current 
arrangements and to provide an opportunity for 
Members to advise on future developments.  

Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing.  
 
Officers 
Corporate Director – Social Services 
and Wellbeing; and the Head of Adult 
Social Care; and service users/ partners 
– Police and Health colleagues - TBD.  

Annual Corporate 
Safeguarding Report 
2023-24 

To include an update on Child Exploitation, placement 
sufficiency, and staffing challenges. 
 

Cabin

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor C Davies – Chairperson for the Meeting 
 
GH Haines    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

D T Harrison J Llewellyn-Hopkins RL Penhale-Thomas R J Smith 
A Wathan R Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
S Aspey, F D Bletsoe (Chairperson), P Ford and M Lewis  
 
Nicola Echanis - Head of Education, Early Years and Young People 
 
Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie 
 

Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 

Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Mark Wilkinson Group Manager - Learning Disability 
Kevin Rogers Social Worker - Substance Misuse Social Work Team 
Raeanna Grainger Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding 
Charlotte Pickin 
Ryan Jones 
Kirsty Williams 
 
Sian Bunston 

Safeguarding and Secure Estate Manager 
Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager 
Partnership and Community Safety Partnership Manager 
 
Manager – Regional Substance Misuse Team 

Greg Robinson Senior Manager – Substance Misuse - Cwm Taf Morgannwg 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

  
Officers: 
 

Stephen Griffiths Interim Scrutiny Officer/Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr J Llewellyn-Hopkins – personal - item 5 – Teacher in local schools and a Governor in Cynffig Comprehensive School. 
 

12. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 dated 23 September 2024 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 November 2024 

 
 

13. Integrated Substance Misuse Service in Bridgend 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee thanked the Service User Invitee and Social Worker for attending the meeting and for their 
valued contributions to the discussions. 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member, Officers and Invitees the 
Committee made the following requests for additional information: 
 

1. The Committee requested a copy of the presentation regarding the residential rehabilitation centre 
visit and the Cwm Taf Morgannwg residential rehabilitation framework. 
 

2. The Committee requested a breakdown of the number and location of rehabilitation placements. 
 

3. With reference to the tables on page 11 of the agenda pack relating to drug and alcohol related 
deaths in Bridgend, the Committee requested national comparative data with the rest of Wales and 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

the UK. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 November 2024 

 
 

14. Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 2023/24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
 

4. The Committee recommended that data be included within the ‘Workforce’ section of the report, 
with input from Human Resources, clarifying what is meant by compliance or non-compliance with 
the Council’s Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy. 
 

5. The Committee considered that the Key Performance Indicator relating to completion of the 
mandatory safeguarding e-learning module for social workers who undertake extensive, in-person 
safeguarding training skewed the representation of the Directorate’s performance on the uptake of 
the e-learning module and recommended that this be reflected in the report. 

 
6. The Committee recommended that an update be included in the report regarding the new Early 

Intervention and Prevention front door team to include information regarding the Action Plan and 
detailing how it will be monitored by a Project Management Board chaired by the Head of Adult 
Social Care. 
 

7. The Committee recommended that representatives from Education and Human Resources be 
invited for scrutiny of future Annual Corporate Safeguarding Reports. 
 

8. The Committee recommended that a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to Welsh 
Government to express their concern regarding the statutory responsibilities placed on local 
authorities to tackle homelessness which are not fully funded putting significant pressure on public 
finances. 
 

9. The Committee recommended that future Annual Corporate Safeguarding Reports contain 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

comparative data from comparable Welsh local authorities. 
 
Additional Information 
 

10. The Committee requested the terms of reference for the independent audit that has been 
commissioned to look at numbers of children becoming looked after and details of who is 
conducting it.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 November 2024 

 
 

15. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A, noted the 
Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and noted that the FWP as approved by the 
Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Date Decision Made 
 

14 November 2024 

 
 

16. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

14 November 2024 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:27.  

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4665&Ver=4

